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Unit 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 813 855 890 716 640 912,598 1,448,591 4,761,133 4,523,786 6,491,186
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 678 669 565 451 547 3,388,472 1,963,801 2,052,654 1,517,933 1,899,064
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,177 7,193 8,418 6,632 6,231 21,474,230 34,577,247 32,333,848 28,580,320 27,980,985
School of Dentistry 1,795 1,901 1,822 1,409 1,382 4,339,336 3,218,712 6,492,684 5,793,158 3,338,867
School of Education 2,441 2,508 2,412 1,994 1,881 4,486,951 5,417,555 5,938,803 5,331,316 5,699,164
College of Engineering 7,924 8,267 7,961 6,503 5,874 31,415,301 28,338,886 29,135,173 21,892,595 21,135,959
School for Environment and Sustainability 838 848 929 765 651 1,669,614 3,697,578 2,691,334 2,330,391 3,901,619
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,936 2,902 2,935 2,275 2,056 6,278,809 4,503,560 5,531,888 4,980,625 4,134,357
School of Information 1,177 1,235 1,328 1,073 1,160 1,206,739 1,080,636 921,261 587,967 876,136
School of Kinesiology 683 792 975 754 750 1,006,977 1,112,258 1,361,012 1,289,192 895,335
Law School 5,767 5,352 5,984 4,857 4,506 13,846,846 15,114,397 14,320,487 12,180,105 21,847,697
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,637 16,839 17,344 13,952 13,949 37,343,465 37,383,039 49,141,904 38,002,845 33,943,990
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,331 4,868 4,583 3,935 4,023 9,952,524 9,552,494 8,149,703 7,323,238 5,010,290
School of Nursing 1,610 1,557 1,695 1,333 1,333 2,094,888 4,777,425 2,891,012 1,731,931 2,393,746
College of Pharmacy 1,074 1,111 1,097 860 815 1,218,367 2,194,284 3,273,265 2,468,126 1,885,833
School of Public Health 1,460 1,559 1,735 1,401 1,302 9,269,394 8,173,534 7,688,432 5,251,852 6,614,500
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 714 679 671 526 531 1,994,254 2,221,064 2,476,530 2,020,221 2,576,126
School of Social Work 1,116 1,105 1,199 962 814 1,148,830 2,237,847 1,223,596 837,987 839,755

Michigan Medicine 31,090 32,162 35,320 27,340 28,777 113,820,137 130,691,167 158,090,617 118,340,160 128,424,416

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,795 3,381 3,524 2,785 2,870 12,991,897 7,242,281 2,824,347 2,219,995 2,012,784
University of Michigan-Flint 1,677 2,094 2,399 2,013 1,702 4,126,918 17,618,342 14,816,623 13,890,441 1,635,572

Alumni Association 3,661 3,998 4,453 3,676 3,844 814,725 982,051 1,320,766 1,078,990 1,253,480
Intercollegiate Athletics 32,896 34,425 35,032 31,656 21,054 52,246,237 47,411,911 55,918,997 50,879,763 52,736,545
Michigan Radio 153,822 167,227 188,810 128,357 145,141 6,159,228 6,549,516 7,437,060 4,961,042 5,401,437
Museum of Art 1,157 1,075 928 710 748 4,615,316 3,845,766 4,240,761 3,207,694 2,702,810
University Library 645 682 636 520 736 2,379,692 2,118,207 1,936,478 1,890,150 1,906,379
University Musical Society 2,581 2,662 3,040 1,899 1,550 5,566,607 4,373,220 5,507,004 4,399,134 3,775,244

Office of the President 1,585 2,051 2,791 2,298 2,370 1,899,586 3,237,796 2,526,796 2,177,705 869,325
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Life Sciences Institute 176 153 103 121 3,710,216 1,988,784 1,482,364 2,839,303

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 533 299 277 231 289 8,949,688 6,836,130 6,500,689 4,875,616 4,003,365
Bentley Historical Library 228 422 486 436 311 578,561 442,770 306,362 286,906 183,237
Center for the Education of Women 535 621 671 553 537 1,088,089 2,729,519 665,855 564,254 1,200,576
Clements Library 716 666 657 548 485 7,007,954 718,248 434,818 371,602 1,465,003
Institute for Social Research 318 419 357 267 345 4,781,660 5,881,215 6,633,875 5,362,587 7,053,825
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,392 2,811 3,096 2,184 2,298 1,170,714 695,667 834,711 608,254 804,999
Office of Financial Aid 2,018 2,407 3,048 2,052 2,123 9,953,328 14,302,620 6,827,492 5,366,301 8,926,599
Office of Student Publications 470 355 296 449 397,053 59,198 53,084 97,529

VP for Development 170 311 296 235 237 2,973,931 3,124,267 2,165,036 4,678,972 5,210,727

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 790 954 1,091 832 722 1,983,770 1,120,543 1,370,258 1,152,774 439,532

VP of Research 158 265 286 238 191 2,100,124 7,006,354 1,976,784 1,911,892 467,131

VP Student Life 4,346 4,749 5,295 4,569 4,760 1,859,498 2,624,507 2,584,734 1,918,123 4,255,488

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 57 48 47 45 49 31,575 3,130 23,070 15,020 3,654

TOTAL 303,341 324,615 355,591 264,241 270,154 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $378,336,412 $389,133,568
TOTAL DONORS 123,452 125,053 130,251 113,208 103,521

Note: The School of Natural Resources and Environment is now the School for Environment and Sustainability



2015 2016 2017

Living Individuals $250,080,387 $237,814,624 $256,568,251 $217,605,720 $221,381,471

Realized Bequests 38,522,592 63,488,557 66,237,780 59,810,147 71,723,406

288,602,979 301,303,181 322,806,031 277,415,868 293,104,876

23,846,910 47,827,304 41,753,224 30,658,408 25,456,329

60,311,743 59,529,070 73,504,388 53,751,629 54,766,465

27,385,198 32,015,851 29,312,190 16,510,508 15,805,897

$400,146,830 $440,675,406 $467,375,833 $378,336,412 $389,133,568

Living Individuals 296,313 313,330 344,294 256,096 262,970

Realized Bequests 444 454 516 411 343

296,757 313,784 344,810 256,507 263,313

4,682 8,392 8,662 6,357 5,568

580 624 554 395 338

1,322 1,815 1,565 982 935

303,341 324,615 355,591 264,241 270,154
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2015 2016 2017 March 31, 2018

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 10,124,365 17,362,085 21,740,668 22,982,340

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 206,560 162,602 105,050 113,576

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 23,851,974 17,694,871 11,045,703 12,548,676

Endowment Restricted - Library 428,576 622,033 623,897 994,570

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 409,253 424,513 727,402 285,575

Endowment Restricted - Other 7,888,449 12,742,597 3,634,477 5,399,393

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,972,778 2,249,766 4,081,915 2,687,147

Endowment Restricted - Research 15,136,321 26,127,559 44,026,159 34,292,588

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 73,098,790 70,907,331 71,576,814 80,897,185

Endowment Unrestricted 37,153 268,466 129,624 4,787

Loan Funds 27,181 17,036 17,661 21,813

Property, Building, Equipment 37,909,289 40,752,117 48,776,235 35,684,736

Total Capital Purposes Funds $172,090,689 $189,330,977 $206,485,604 $195,912,388

Academic Divisions 19,048,167 26,255,728 22,843,618 19,171,690

Athletics 25,111,147 25,311,176 25,326,809 18,348,524

Faculty and Staff 12,131,384 15,221,300 12,873,810 10,674,011

Library 7,228,014 1,962,181 540,616 918,205

Op and Maint of Plant 4,539,979 5,286,671 12,689,856 5,469,694

Other Restricted 17,518,309 12,875,369 17,147,543 26,325,599

Public Service and Extension 31,728,912 33,679,065 49,896,889 23,188,990

Research 86,062,498 101,049,234 94,381,919 73,443,281

Student Financial Aid 21,200,932 25,794,415 21,965,803 13,638,263

Unrestricted 3,486,799 3,909,289 3,223,367 2,042,925

Total Current Operations Funds $228,056,141 $251,344,429 $260,890,229 $193,221,181

Sum: $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $389,133,568

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of March 31, 2018

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
  

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 8,959 3.6% 327 286,236 875 37 50,246 1,358 78 32,503 417 442 368,985 835
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,412 3.0% 221 828,654 3,750 50 367,785 7,356 68 238,107 3,502 339 1,434,546 4,232
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 46,884 6.2% 2,888 13,780,523 4,772 220 360,587 1,639 581 717,789 1,235 3,689 14,858,898 4,028
School of Dentistry 9,187 6.9% 630 1,730,921 2,747 69 34,798 504 125 86,982 696 824 1,852,701 2,248
School of Education 42,189 2.4% 992 233,577 235 166 487,873 2,939 130 146,998 1,131 1,288 868,448 674
College of Engineering 76,860 3.5% 2,673 5,493,105 2,055 317 1,381,042 4,357 613 959,762 1,566 3,603 7,833,910 2,174
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,905 3.8% 299 75,504 253 54 67,436 1,249 56 23,271 416 409 166,210 406
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 106,499 1.2% 1,237 532,913 431 116 319,914 2,758 169 138,972 822 1,522 991,798 652
School of Information 8,453 4.6% 393 190,549 485 169 181,634 1,075 173 56,936 329 735 429,119 584
School of Kinesiology 7,202 2.5% 183 157,331 860 69 54,323 787 113 141,530 1,252 365 353,184 968
Law School 22,013 12.0% 2,649 6,097,054 2,302 113 205,312 1,817 320 946,118 2,957 3,082 7,248,484 2,352
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 205,993 2.7% 5,635 7,769,013 1,379 938 1,593,611 1,699 1,978 2,366,463 1,196 8,551 11,729,087 1,372
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,406 3.9% 488 472,500 968 1,236 1,844,927 1,493 958 361,466 377 2,682 2,678,893 999
School of Nursing 12,558 4.9% 616 334,688 543 128 204,436 1,597 142 103,659 730 886 642,782 725
College of Pharmacy 4,005 8.6% 343 384,538 1,121 40 297,173 7,429 107 84,370 789 490 766,081 1,563
School of Public Health 14,571 4.2% 608 548,551 902 60 215,823 3,597 123 191,998 1,561 791 956,372 1,209
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,453 5.6% 194 195,311 1,007 47 297,259 6,325 82 252,167 3,075 323 744,737 2,306
School of Social Work 14,722 2.6% 389 147,163 378 70 40,741 582 96 172,761 1,800 555 360,665 650

Michigan Medicine 21,537 6.3% 1,356 3,932,553 2,900 3,510 9,432,911 2,687 13,294 9,573,195 720 18,160 22,938,659 1,263

University of Michigan-Dearborn 51,458 1.4% 705 441,993 627 164 99,927 609 516 220,783 428 1,385 762,702 551
University of Michigan-Flint 39,381 0.8% 333 162,459 488 143 243,007 1,699 242 121,208 501 718 526,674 734

Alumni Association 1,539 544,545 354 1,214 429,182 354 2,753 973,727 354
Intercollegiate Athletics 9,708 24,737,293 2,548 5,790 6,206,565 1,072 15,498 30,943,857 1,997
Michigan Radio 6,169 839,065 136 25,049 2,831,277 113 31,218 3,670,342 118
Museum of Art 287 1,453,359 5,064 223 364,856 1,636 510 1,818,215 3,565
University Library 308 528,085 1,715 160 60,394 377 468 588,479 1,257
University Musical Society 483 1,437,294 2,976 555 355,606 641 1,038 1,792,900 1,727

Office of the President 1,196 365,189 305 326 96,094 295 1,522 461,284 303

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2018

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
  

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2018

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Life Sciences Institute 22 1,055,535 47,979 22 8,800 400 44 1,064,335 24,189

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 104 58,439 562 54 385,520 7,139 158 443,959 2,810
Bentley Historical Library 114 104,657 918 74 29,512 399 188 134,170 714
Center for the Education of Women 193 151,850 787 88 47,803 543 281 199,653 711
Clements Library 171 325,927 1,906 163 1,089,645 6,685 334 1,415,572 4,238
Institute for Social Research 114 92,290 810 91 181,976 2,000 205 274,266 1,338
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 719 350,139 487 1,130 198,604 176 1,849 548,743 297
Office of Financial Aid 1,207 4,771,810 3,953 204 917,762 4,499 1,411 5,689,572 4,032
Office of Student Publications 173 65,151 377 115 18,543 161 288 83,694 291

VP for Development 79 3,618,125 45,799 45 378,437 8,410 124 3,996,562 32,230

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 53 253,560 4,784 79 144,869 1,834 132 398,429 3,018

VP of Research 35 35,947 1,027 27 6,801 252 62 42,748 689

VP Student Life 1,556 1,226,227 788 1,983 1,970,007 993 3,539 3,196,235 903

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 18 1,034 57 25 2,215 89 43 3,249 76



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 603 3 28 1 5 640 472,745 5,905,796 95,869 10,000 6,775 6,491,186
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 532 12 3 547 1,830,804 64,260 4,000 1,899,064
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 5,434 11 762 11 13 6,231 22,348,261 3,934,274 1,499,386 105,985 93,079 27,980,985
School of Dentistry 1,210 2 148 3 19 1,382 2,222,650 109,394 461,762 518,224 26,836 3,338,867
School of Education 1,838 4 22 12 5 1,881 2,498,873 226,571 415,062 2,555,763 2,895 5,699,164
College of Engineering 5,310 17 529 8 10 5,874 13,540,658 1,815,469 5,166,423 210,650 402,759 21,135,959
School for Environment and Sustainability 612 1 21 12 5 651 1,697,660 521 16,105 2,182,807 4,525 3,901,619
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 1,998 12 45 1 2,056 1,643,594 2,178,216 312,536 10 4,134,357
School of Information 1,137 3 18 2 1,160 471,354 75,080 281,678 48,023 876,136
School of Kinesiology 733 16 1 750 782,199 110,135 3,000 895,335
Law School 4,188 15 287 8 8 4,506 8,743,727 12,498,524 316,442 202,904 86,100 21,847,697
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 13,410 30 418 43 48 13,949 28,623,412 1,375,622 777,185 2,424,533 743,237 33,943,990
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,922 18 65 3 15 4,023 3,757,260 990,621 78,621 165,000 18,788 5,010,290
School of Nursing 1,299 4 24 3 3 1,333 1,096,390 41,124 622,715 493,416 140,100 2,393,746
College of Pharmacy 738 68 9 815 1,416,242 112,786 356,805 1,885,833
School of Public Health 1,197 9 65 7 24 1,302 1,084,975 114,920 3,099,164 1,528,936 786,506 6,614,500
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 511 1 10 7 2 531 1,011,042 10,000 53,346 1,456,739 45,000 2,576,126
School of Social Work 787 14 10 3 814 394,652 22,942 415,143 7,018 839,755

Michigan Medicine 27,052 157 1015 111 442 28,777 44,094,274 36,104,619 5,158,981 32,138,589 10,927,953 128,424,416

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,741 3 111 6 9 2,870 874,564 446,983 240,568 373,500 77,169 2,012,784
University of Michigan-Flint 1,614 2 69 10 7 1,702 718,157 2,747 148,976 593,750 171,943 1,635,572

Alumni Association 3,774 1 67 1 1 3,844 1,120,646 2,140 129,234 1,200 260 1,253,480
Intercollegiate Athletics 20,534 9 483 7 21 21,054 44,986,231 3,442,255 4,149,318 56,750 101,992 52,736,545
Michigan Radio 144,184 2 776 28 151 145,141 3,818,388 33,750 921,909 142,429 484,962 5,401,437
Museum of Art 728 2 17 1 748 2,005,484 503,296 94,031 100,000 2,702,810
University Library 708 7 16 3 2 736 871,604 772,987 33,613 228,000 175 1,906,379
University Musical Society 1,498 4 36 8 4 1,550 2,478,416 58,130 333,499 865,200 40,000 3,775,244

Office of the President 2,236 9 119 2 4 2,370 693,885 52,568 51,344 31,490 40,038 869,325

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of March 31, 2018

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of March 31, 2018

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 99 2 6 14 121 2,249,835 1,050 243,500 344,918 2,839,303

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 267 2 12 2 6 289 2,588,374 37,007 7,645 1,044,000 326,338 4,003,365
Bentley Historical Library 290 2 19 311 182,470 501 266 183,237
Center for the Education of Women 519 4 9 3 2 537 426,839 662,020 3,121 101,500 7,096 1,200,576
Clements Library 461 1 20 1 2 485 1,457,572 1,103 5,178 1,000 150 1,465,003
Institute for Social Research 325 6 10 4 345 498,816 20,206 6,370,550 164,252 7,053,825
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,265 1 14 3 15 2,298 647,713 20,000 104,014 8,587 24,685 804,999
Office of Financial Aid 2,005 7 66 2 43 2,123 8,437,568 18,539 126,404 50,232 293,855 8,926,599
Office of Student Publications 436 11 2 449 88,344 8,285 900 97,529

VP for Development 232 5 237 5,154,062 56,665 5,210,727

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 715 5 2 722 419,929 15,335 4,267 439,532

VP of Research 176 12 2 1 191 200,414 123,750 85,366 57,601 467,131

VP Student Life 4,603 2 143 2 10 4,760 3,727,729 289,130 216,284 12,700 9,645 4,255,488

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 49 49 3,654 3,654

TOTAL* 262,970 343 5568 338 935 270,154 $221,381,471 $71,723,406 $25,456,329 $54,766,465 $15,805,897 $389,133,568
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Amazon.com, Inc., Seattle, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

80,000 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

122,072 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

21,250 

 
American Epilepsy Society, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

35,000 

 
American Glaucoma Society, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

140,238 

 
American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

222,507 

 
American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

35,000 
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American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
American Psychological Association, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

17,500 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

55,708 

 
Analog Devices, Norwood, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

80,000 

 
Harold P. Andrews, Jackson 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

1,000,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Student Life 

11,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Student Support 

500,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
The Artichoke Garlic Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 
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Association for Psychological Science, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

16,500 

 
Association of University Radiologists (AUR), Oak Brook, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
Anne J. Bartoletto, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Anne J. Bartoletto Dementia Research Fund 

50,000 

 
John Beilein, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Chad Tough Fund 

10,000 

 
Eric E. Bergsten, Wien, Austria 
 Law School 
  Professor Emeritus Whitmore Gray Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Maurice and Linda Binkow Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 University Musical Society 
  Maurice and Linda Binkow Vocal and Chamber Music Fund 

15,000 

 
Blatt Family Foundation, Harper Woods 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Leland and Elaine Blatt Family Professorship Fund 

100,000 

 
Jane O. Bomba, Denver, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Max Okun Scholarship Fund in LSA 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Max Okun Scholarship Fund in Ross 

170,151 

 
Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

43,270 

 
Jessica Hoffman Brennan Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Frances Lamb Hoffman Scholarship Fund 

26,667 

 
Robert M. Brown, Kalamazoo 
 College of Engineering 
  Monroe-Brown Foundation - UM Innovation Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Monroe-Brown Foundation - UM Innovation Fund 

75,000 

 



Page 2.3 
 

James and Gail Browne Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

11,000 

 
The Honorable Tina Brozman Foundation for Ovarian Cancer Research, 
New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

24,166 

 
Frederick W. Buckman, Vancouver, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  John C. Lee Fellowship Fund 
  William Martin Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Sandra S. Burdi, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
   In memory of Alphonse R. Burdi 

20,200 

 
Canary Foundation, Redwood City, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Canary Prostate Active Surveillance Study Fund 

21,450 

 
David E. Carson, Bloomfield, Connecticut 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  David E. A. Carson Washington Campus Undergraduate Fund 

75,000 

 
Gordon R. Case Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
The Annie E. Casey Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

25,500 

 
Donald L. Castle Estate 
 School of Nursing 
 Student Life 

14,053 

 
Jui-Yuan Chang, San Diego, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Chang Family Graduate Fund 

10,000 

 
Chevron Corporation, San Ramon, California 
 For employee matching gifts 

15,812 
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The Children's Heart Foundation, Lincolnshire, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

22,119 

 
John E. Clay, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Catherine Pombier Bessant Scholarship Fund 

60,000 

 
Carl Cohen Trust, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

15,000 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 School of Social Work 

30,000 

 
Dr. Mary L. Cretens Fund of the Community Foundation for Delta County, 
Escanaba 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Scholarship Fund 
 School of Public Health 

43,925 

 
The Henry Crown and Company, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute Fund 
   In memory of Julia Reyes Taubman 

10,000 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

116,958 

 
Charles A. Dana Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
The John G. & Margery M. Davies Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, 
Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Matt Mann Men's Swimming and Diving Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Marjorie Deck Family Foundation within the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Frank Limpert Clinical Scholar Fund 

100,000 

 
Duffey, Petrosky & Co LLC, Farmington Hills 
 Michigan Radio 

10,048 
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Shirley W. Dunbar, Dallas, Texas 
 Chief Financial Office 
  School of Nursing Building Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  The Shirley Walter Dunbar Innovation in Wound and Ostomy Care 

Fund 

43,466 

 
M. Douglas Dunn, Naples, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  M. Douglas and Jill Dunn Engineering Endowment Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Morris Douglas and Jill Dunn Endowed Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Chad Tough Fund 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

17,100 

 
Stephen J. Edelman, Glen Head, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

15,000 

 
Geoffrey and Alison Edelstein Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Edelstein Family Fund 

10,000 

 
Faricy Family Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Peter and Sharon Faricy Leadership Development Fund 

20,000 

 
Daniel Feder, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Feder Scholarship Fund 

10,632 

 
Todd J. Feller, Orchard Lake 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Fiat Chrysler Automobiles, Auburn Hills 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Fidelity Investments, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Museum of Art 

30,000 

 
Linda S. Finkelman, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Education 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

15,958 
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Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 College of Pharmacy 
 For employee matching gifts 

50,150 

 
Jeffrey Fratarcangeli, Birmingham 
 Alumni Association 

10,000 

 
Jennifer T. Friedland, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

10,000 

 
Roy L. Furman, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fisher Egyptology Research Fund 

10,000 

 
David W. Garrett Trust, Alpharetta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Robert S. Gatof, Sherborn, Massachusetts 
 Student Life 
  Robert and Kimberly Gatof Family Fund 

10,000 

 
GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
 For employee matching gifts 
 

14,518 

General Mills, Inc, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Stephen M. Ross Schools of Business 

20,000 

 
David W. Goodrich, Vero Beach, Florida 
 University Library 
  Charitable gift annuity 

200,000 

 
Stephen E. Gorman, Prosper, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 

17,640 

 
Beverly K. Goulet, Dallas, Texas 
 Law School 
  Beverly K. Goulet Fund in Support of Students 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  U-M Alumni Association Club of Dallas Scholarship Fund 

25,190 

 
Jeffry N. Grabel, Rockville Centre, New York 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Charles W. Graham Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Virginia Hunt Piano Scholarship Fund 

23,469 
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Kevin D. Grant, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 

20,000 

 
Joel M. Greenblatt, Sands Point, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Henry Guralnick, River Forest, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Gym America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Jackson L. Hammitt Estate 
 School of Information 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

48,000 

 
Gregory Harden, Ann Arbor 
 School of Social Work 
  Greg Harden Soaring on the Wings of Dreams Endowed 

Scholarship Fund 

17,500 

 
Donna J. Hebert & George J. Hebert Charitable Gift Fund of the Wells Fargo 
Philanthropy Fund, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,000 

 
Timothy C. and Frances J. Hester Fund of the Greater Washington 
Community Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Law School 
  Timothy C. Hester Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
Horing Family Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Tauber-Horing Scholarship Fund in LSA 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Tauber-Horing Scholarship Fund in Ross 

50,000 

 
Charles D. Horner, Fairway, Kansas 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

20,000 
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Ji Hu, Shanghai, Shanghai, China 
 Law School 
  Professor Emeritus Whitmore Gray Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,000 

 
America's Best Charities, Larkspur, California 
 Michigan Radio 

30,202 

 
International Fibrodysplasia Ossificans Progressiva Association, Winter 
Springs, Florida 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

18,208 

 
John B. Jacobs, Alexandria, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
JSB Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 Law School 

12,422 

 
D. Dan and Betty Kahn Foundation, Warren 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 University of Michigan 

1,150,000 

 
Andrew F. Kaminsky, Rye Brook, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Richards, Polatsch and Weingard Memorial Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Karp Family Foundation, West Bloomfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Alexander S. and Gabriella Karp Professorship Fund 

525,000 

 
Richard S. Karp, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Family Hope Fund 

20,000 

 
Kavli Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kavli BRAIN Coffee Hour Fund 

10,000 

 
James A. Kelly, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Education 
  James A. Kelly Learning Lever Prize Fund 

10,050 

 



Page 2.9 
 

John M. Killian, Plano, Texas 
 Student Life 
  John M. Killian Family Scholarship Fund 

500,000 

 
Dennis J. Kirchoff, Dearborn Heights 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,739 

 
Janet S. Knapp, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  John P. Knapp Undergraduate Prize in Voice Fund 

33,333 

 
The Korea Foundation, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
 University Library 

28,000 

 
Suzanne Lagina, Iowa City, Iowa 
 School of Nursing 
  Suzanne Marek Lagina Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Theresa J. Landis, Flushing 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

10,020 

 
Beverly J. Lasher Estate 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Carl H. and Lillian M. Lasher Scholarship Fund 

2,251,345 

 
Latham & Watkins LLP, Los Angeles, California 
 Law School 
  Latham and Watkins Support for Women in Business Fund 

25,000 

 
Lenovo Corporation, Morrisville, North Carolina 
 School of Information 
  Lenovo Gift Fund 

100,000 

 
Jeremy D. London, Rockville, Maryland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  London Family Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
Xiangyi Lu Estate 
 Michigan Radio 

10,000 

 
David M. Lubliner, Los Angeles, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lubliner Family Student Experience Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Office of Student Publications 
  The Lubliner Family Student Publications Fund 

10,000 
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Lunghamer Foundation of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding 
Trust, Inc., New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Joe Lunghamer Hockey Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Zheng Luo, Chengdu, China 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

23,000 

 
Chi Kong K. Ma, Yau Ma Tei, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Karl C.K. Ma Endowed Graduate Scholarship Fund 
  Karl C.K. Ma Expendable Graduate Fellowship Fund 

250,000 

 
Mary J. MacDonald Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  William and Mary Jo MacDonald Endowed Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  William and Mary Jo MacDonald Endowed Fund 
 University of Michigan 
  President's Endowed Fund 

12,412 

 
Edward M. Magnus, Glenview, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 
  Student Support 

17,500 

 
Managed Care & Healthcare Communications, LLC, Cranbury, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 

10,000 

 
Joyce Marcus, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

20,000 

 
Howard and Nancy Marks Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable 
Giving Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Medical Research Institute Fund 
   In memory of Julia Reyes Taubman 

50,000 

 
David P. Mehney, Grand Rapids 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 

21,977 

 
Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 

63,600 
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Michigan Aerospace Corporation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

63,567 

 
Minikes Charitable Foundation with the J.P. Morgan Charitable Gift Fund, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fisher Egyptology Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Burton D. Morgan Foundation, Hudson, Ohio 
 Institute for Social Research 
  James Morgan Innovation in the Analysis of Economic Behavior 

Fund 
   In memory of James Morgan 

100,000 

 
MT Capital Adviser LTD, Central District, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Karl C.K. Ma Endowed Graduate Scholarship Fund 
  Karl C.K. Ma Expendable Graduate Fellowship Fund 

250,000 

 
Alice G. Mueller Estate 
 School of Public Health 

32,927 

 
Mullick Foundation, Saline 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Nanova Environmental, Inc., Columbia, Missouri 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

15,000 

 
National Academy of Education, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

35,000 

 
National Psoriasis Foundation, Portland, Oregon 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 

 
Janet E. Neary, Cleveland, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Paton Accounting Center Fund 
   In memory of William A. Paton 

11,000 

 



Page 2.12 
 

Roger S. Newton, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  CPO Esperance Family Foundation Fund 

137,662 

 
Matthew Niederst, Arlington, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,725 

 
Jeffrey C. Norman, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
 Student Life 
  Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity II Endowed Fund 

20,000 

 
NoviXus Pharmacy Services, Novi 
 College of Pharmacy 

10,000 

 
Michael J. Novoson Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

29,486 

 
NSF International, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Student Support 

250,000 

 
Bishr Omary, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Claude Nakouz Scholarship Fund in Physiology 
  Ibrahim and Dalal Omary Summer Undergraduate Research 

Scholarship in Physiology Fund 

20,000 

 
Orbital ATK, Sterling, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Len A. Fisk Endowed CLaSP Discretionary Fund 

50,000 

 
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP, San Francisco, California 
 Law School 

25,000 

 
Aline Underhill Orten Foundation, Sterling Heights 
 College of Engineering 
  Aline Underhill Orten Foundation Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
James C. Park, Alpena 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

36,453 

 
Jacqueline & Jason Peltz Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Metropolitan Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Mark A. Petroff, Northville 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

10,000 
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Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Carol H. Pletcher, Solana Beach, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Wayne A. and Carol H. Pletcher Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Philip H. Power, Ann Arbor 
 Museum of Art 
  Philip and Kathy Power Endowment for Inuit Art Fund 
  Power Family Program for Inuit Art at UMMA Fund 

500,000 

 
James M. Purcell Estate 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. James and Mrs. Marilyn Purcell Endowed Dental Scholarship 

Fund 

99,394 

 
PVS Chemicals, Inc., Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

17,640 

 
Carlos R. Quintanilla, Laredo, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Carlos and Clara Quintanilla Endowed Scholarship Fund 

80,000 

 
Tamara K. Real Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Carl Rinne Lewy Body Dementia Support, Education and 

Awareness Fund 

73,375 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

24,000 

 
Cal Ripken, Sr. Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

24,996 

 
Roehm Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Chris and Tamara Roehm Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 

17,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Endowment Fund 

497,153 

 
Jeff Rudd, Fitchburg, Wisconsin 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Men's Wrestling Scholarship Fund 

50,000 
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Joseph T. Saad III, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Saad Family Football Scholarship Fund 

24,285 

 
Andrea Sachs, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Theodore and Joan Sachs Scholarship Fund 

21,500 

 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 School of Information 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

36,019 

 
Salvin Dental Specialties, Inc., Charlotte, North Carolina 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 

 
Vivian F. Sangunett, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Vivian Fell Sangunett Graduate Support Fund 

12,867 

 
Jochen Schacht, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jochen Schacht, Ph.D. Endowed Lecture Fund 

10,000 

 
Charles L. Schipper, Hudsonville 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Franziska I. Schoenfeld, Birmingham 
 College of Engineering 
  Peter K. Schoenfeld Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Radio 

100,150 

 
Scott O. Schulz, Traverse City 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 

 
Seremet Family Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Seremet Family Foundation Fund 
  Other Support 

25,000 

 
Ghanshyam D. Sharma, Pego, Spain 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Sharma Family Endowed Fellowship Fund 

499,985 

 
Shell Oil Company Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

13,500 
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Society for Academic Emergency Medicine, Lansing 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
The Sontag Foundation, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 

 
Fred S. Spindel Estate 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Fred S. Spindel Endowed Scholarship Fund 

14,514 

 
Louis C. Stanford Trust, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Gary & Susan Staub Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 
Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  UM Congenital Heart Center Bioprinter Research Fund 

50,000 

 
Alan Sugar, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
The William S. and Ellen N. Taubman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

15,000 

 
Julie F. Taylor, Perrysburg, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Stephen D. and Julie F. Taylor Family Expendable Fund 

98,324 

 
Tronair, Holland, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Universal Credit Services, Inc., Hartland 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 

 
University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Grosse Ile 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  U-M Club of Greater Detroit Bicentennial Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Van Lang Charitable Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, 
Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Jon C. Urbanchek Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 

 
Verizon Foundation, Tulsa, Oklahoma 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,586 
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The Cecilia and Mark Vonderheide Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Douglas W. Wanty, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 

 
Carol W. Weber, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Roy E. Weber General Thoracic Surgery Research Fund 

25,000 

 
The Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Peter M. Wege Fellowship Fund 

50,000 

 
Arthur B. Wein Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Law School 
  Robert E. Hirshon and Family Fund for Student Funded 

Fellowships 

30,000 

 
Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Weinberg Institute for Cognitive Science Graduate Fellowship 

Fund 
  Weinberg Undergraduate Cognitive Science Summer Research 

Internship Fund 

750,000 

 
Ridgway H. White, Fenton 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,000 

 
Maureen C. Whitehead, Charlevoix 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Building Fund 

10,000 

 
Williams Redstone Family Fund of the Chicago Community Foundation, 
Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Redstone Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Marian V. Williams Estate 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Marian Vaughn Williams Swortzel Charitable Lead Trust Fund 

59,700 

 
World Heritage Foundation Prechter Family Fund, Trenton 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Endowed Fund 
  Other Support 

501,000 
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Barbara M. Wybrecht, Grand Rapids 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

11,000 

 
Michael Yeung, Kowloon, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Anna S.F. Lok, M.D., Breakthrough Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Sidney Yip, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Ziya Akcasu Fellowship Fund 

50,000 

 
Kathleen H. Young, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Ruth F. Youngblood Estate 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Ruth Youngblood Fellowship Fund 

12,410 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Barry D. Adler, Northville 
Alphabet Inc., Mountain View, California 
Joseph B. Anderson, Jr. Trust, Bloomfield Hills 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Violet J. Ansorge Private Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Baxter International, Deerfield, Illinois 
The Berson Family Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
BorgWarner Foundation, Inc., Auburn Hills 
Daniel P. Braga Jr., Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Craig D. Brennan, San Francisco, California 
Timothy Brewer, Beaumont, Texas 
Colleen J. Burcar and Bryan A. Becker Fund of the Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, 

New Jersey 
Mary Cancian, Lexington, Massachusetts 
The Center for Michigan, Ann Arbor 
Chemical Bank, Midland 
Daniel Y. Cheung, New York, New York 
Anne D and Walter B Clark Family Donor Advised Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 

Francisco, California 
Steven M. Clark, Carmel, Indiana 
Hilary U. Cohen, Ann Arbor 
Comcast, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Arie Steven Crown, Chicago, Illinois 
Leonard M. Cyterski, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia 
The Corwin D. Denney Foundation, Long Beach, California 
Ellen E. Dodge, Valencia, Pennsylvania 
Charles E. Duross, Falls Church, Virginia 
Robert S. Elgin, Ann Arbor 
The Lester M. & Sally Entin Foundation, Livingston, New Jersey 
The Epilepsy Study Consortium, Woodbury, New Jersey 
FDI Holdings LLC, Las Vegas, Nevada 
Harold E. Ford Jr., New York, New York 
Ganger Dermatology, Ann Arbor 
Joseph N. Gittelman, Houston, Texas 
Goldman, Sachs & Co. Matching Gift Program, Princeton, New Jersey 
The Grabel Charity Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Hartford, 

Connecticut 
Joseph W. Griffin Jr., Ann Arbor 
Linda A. Grissim, Western Springs, Illinois 
Dalos W. Grobe, Detroit 
Ty Hare, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Harness, Dickey & Pierce, PLC, Troy 
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James C. Hays, Roswell, Georgia 
Brian A. Hazlett, Ann Arbor 
The Hearst Corporation, New York, New York 
Jamie and Bush Helzberg Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation of Greater Kansas 

City, Overland Park, Kansas 
David A. Henwood, Palm Harbor, Florida 
Jeffrey S. Herman, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Paul Huebner, Livonia 
Humana Foundation, Louisville, Kentucky 
The Andrew G. Hurst Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Marc S. Jacobson, Tierra Verde, Florida 
Rodney C. Johnson Fund of the InFaith Community Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
JOOL Health, Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
KLS Martin L.P., Jacksonville, Florida 
Wolfgang A. Knapp, Brussels, Belgium 
Douglas C. Lane & Associates, New York, New York 
Sheldon G. Larky, West Bloomfield 
Sam Levine and Laurie Blitzer Charitable Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, 

New York 
William H. and Camilla D. Liebold Family Foundation at Raymond James Charitable Fund, 

Saint Petersburg, Florida 
Yi Lin, Great Neck, New York 
Martin Lindenauer, Ann Arbor 
M & L Online, LLC, Farmington Hills 
The M Den, Ann Arbor 
Malkin Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago, 

Chicago, Illinois 
Mangalam Research Center for Buddhist Languages, Berkeley, California 
Ryan J. McCarthy, Ann Arbor 
Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Jeffrey S. Moyer, Ann Arbor 
John C. Napley Estate  
Nareit, Washington, District of Columbia 
Kevin G. Nealer, Bethesda, Maryland 
Muriel I. Nichols, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
NPR, New York, New York 
O'Neal Construction, Inc., Ann Arbor 
John C. Palladino, Grosse Pointe Park 
PAN Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
David L. Paul, Skokie, Illinois 
Garrison L. Phillips, Chicago, Illinois 
L.E. Phillips Family Foundation, Inc., Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Plum Market, Farmington Hills 
Richard A. Pohrt Jr., Ann Arbor 
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PricewaterhouseCoopers, New York, New York 
Primrose Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Publicom, Inc., East Lansing 
Bill J. Roberts, Ann Arbor 
Joel H. Robinson, Port Washington, New York 
Craig H. Ruff & Janice A. Ruff Fund at Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
Susan and Larry Salustro Family Charitable Fund of the Cedar Street Charitable 

Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Claire and Betty Schelske Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Laura Segal Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of Metropolitan Detroit, 

Bloomfield Hills 
The Sidley Austin Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Julie A. Sinnott, Plymouth 
Constance J. Speake, Chicago, Illinois 
Sharon A. Spilkin, Bloomfield Hills 
Thrivent Financial Foundation, Plano, Texas 
Joel H. Thurtell, Plymouth 
Tyco SimplexGrinnell, Westminster, Massachusetts 
W. E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research, Kalamazoo 
George J. Valenta, Ann Arbor 
Mark A. Van Sumeren, Richmond, Virginia 
Neil A. Weissman Sr., Canton 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Plano, Texas 
John T. Whelan, San Francisco, California 
William H. Wolpert, Boulder, Colorado 
Young Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Xiangyu Zhang, Central, Hong Kong 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
James P. Agah, Westport, Connecticut 

This gift consists of seventy-two photographs by various artists, for the benefit of the 
Museum of Art 

 
Yuri Gurevich, Edmonds, Washington 

This gift consists of ten photographs by Leonard Freed and twenty-four photographs by 
Ken Heyman, for the benefit of the Museum of Art 

Margaret N. Harrington, Mill Valley, California 
This gift consists of two hand colored aquatint engravings after Ambroise Louis 
Garmeray: "Peche de la Baleine, Whale-Fishery, 1834-1835" and "Peche du Cachalot, 
Cachalot Fishery, c.1835", for the benefit of the University Libraries 

Lenovo Corporation, Morrisville, North Carolina 
This gift consists of hardware to be used for research in the space of Augmented and 
Virtual Reality, for the benefit of the School of Information 

Monster Tool Company, Vista, California 
This gift consists of an assortment of carbide cutting tools, for the benefit of the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn 

Xilinx, Inc., San Jose, California 
This gift consists of twelve XCKU040-2FFVA1156E integrated circuits, for the benefit of 
the Physics Department in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
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